

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____ )	<b>Misc. Action No. 08-764 (EGS)</b>
<b>IN RE POLAR BEAR ENDANGERED )</b>	<b>MDL Docket No. 1993</b>
<b>SPECIES ACT LISTING AND § 4(d) RULE )</b>	
<b>LITIGATION )</b>	
_____ )	
<b>This Document Relates To: )</b>	
<i>Center for Biological Diversity, et al. v. )</i>	
<i>Salazar, et al., No. 08-2113, and )</i>	
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. United States )</i>	
<i>Department of the Interior, et al., No. 09-153. )</i>	
_____ )	

**REPLY OF THE NATIONAL TRADE ASSOCIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL  
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE 4(d) RULE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Polar Bear 4(d) Rule Is Lawful.....2

    A. The Rule Is Lawful Under ESA § 4(d)’s Second Sentence .....2

    B. The ESA Does Not Create Mandatory Conservation Duties With Respect  
    To Threatened Species .....5

    C. Plaintiffs’ “Baseline” Arguments Are Unconvincing Under Both The ESA  
    And NEPA .....7

    D. The GHG Aspects Of The ESA 4(d) Rule Are Lawful .....9

II. No NEPA Document Was Required On The 4(d) Rule .....11

III. Remedy Issues Should Be Briefed Later, If Pertinent After A Merits Decision.  
The 4(d) Rule Should Not Be Set Aside Unless Plaintiffs Satisfy All The  
Prerequisites To Any Extraordinary Relief.....12

CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Bus Ass’n v. Slater*, 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 9

*Butte Envtl. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*, 607 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 5

*Cape Hatteras Access Preservation Alliance v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*, 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 8

*Conservation Law Found. v. Mineta*, 131 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2001) ..... 8

*County of Los Angeles v. Shalala*, 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 14

*\*Defenders of Wildlife v. Andrus*, 627 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 11

*Heartland Reg. Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius*, 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 14

*Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy*, 460 U.S. 766 (1983)..... 11, 12

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*, 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)..... 13

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*, 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 7, 12

*Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell*, 549 U.S. 158 (2007)..... 6

*Otay Mesa Property L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*, \_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_, 2010 WL 2134295 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 8

*\*Platte River Whooping Crane Trust v. FERC*, 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 9

*Reno v. Catholic Social Servs.*, 509 U.S. 43 (1993) ..... 13

*Rodriguez v. United States*, 480 U.S. 522 (1987) ..... 6

*Sierra Club v. Clark*, 755 F.2d 608 (8th Cir. 1985)..... 5, 6

*\*Spirit of the Sage Council v. Kempthorne*, 511 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 5

*Sugar Cane Growers Co-Op. v. Veneman*, 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 12

*\*Sweet Home Chapt. of Cmtys. for a Great Oregon v. Babbitt*, 1 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 3, 4, 5, 6

*Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill*, 437 U.S. 153 (1973)..... 6

*Upper Snake River Chapt. of Trout Unlimited v. Hodel*, 921 F.2d 232 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 8, 12

*\*Wash. Envtl. Council v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*, 2002 WL 511479 (W.D. Wash. 2002) ... 3

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council*, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)..... 13

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1532..... 6, 9

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a) ..... 9

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b) ..... 8, 9

16 U.S.C. § 1533(d)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 11

16 U.S.C. § 1538..... 2, 4

**Regulations**

50 C.F.R. § 17.31 ..... 7, 11, 12

50 C.F.R. § 17.40(q) ..... 1, 11

**Other Authorities**

73 Fed. Reg. 76249 (Dec. 16, 2008)..... 1

73 Fed. Reg. 76262 (Dec. 16, 2008)..... 10

Comment, *Climate Change and the Endangered Species Act: The Difficulty of Proving Causation*, 36 ECOLOGY L.Q. 167 (2009)..... 10

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

*Greenwire*, “Endangered Species: Some See EPA’s Climate Proposal Prodding Interior on  
ESA” (April 23, 2009) ..... 10

Quarles & Lundquist, *The Endangered Species Act And Greenhouse Gas Emissions: Species,  
Projects, And Statute At Risk*, 55 ROCKY MT. MIN. L. INST. § 10 (2009)..... 10

Ruhl, *Climate Change and the Endangered Species Act: Building Bridges to the No-Analog  
Future*, 88 BOSTON U. L. REV. 1 (2008) ..... 10
